

Freedom of Information Team
Post Room
Queen Alexandra Hospital
Southwick Hill Road
Portsmouth
Hampshire
PO6 3LY

Date: 29/09/2021

Ref: 21-22 250

Freedom of Information request

Firstly, please accept our sincere apologies for the delay in responding to you.

Thank you for your request for information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, which was received by the Trust on 06/08/2021. Please see responses to your requests below.

- Does the Trust make use of outsourced tele-radiology reporting services for either overnight on-call (emergency) or routine radiology reporting (or both)?**

The Trust uses outsourced tele-radiology reporting services for both overnight on call and routine radiology reporting.

- If you do make use of tele-radiology reporting, please provide the names of the providers of each service (on-call and elective)?**

Service:	On Call or Elective
TMC	On call and elective
Medica	Elective
InHealth	Elective
Expert Eye	Elective

- If you do make use of tele-radiology reporting services, please provide the annual volumes for both 2019 and for 2020 sent to each provider, broken into the following:**

Please see data below for the time periods specified:

2019

	On call CT	On call MRI	Elective CT	Elective MRI	Plain Film
TMC	2718	20	483	1363	0
Medica	0	0	4347	463	0
InHealth	0	0	0	0	12,451
ExpertEye	0	0	1876	5326	0

2020

	On call CT	On call MRI	Elective CT	Elective MRI	Plain Film
TMC	5120	504	642	1168	0
Medica	0	0	2711	171	0

InHealth	0	0	0	0	5055
ExpertEye	0	0	1337	4757	0

4. Start date, duration, and end date of any contracts with tele-radiology providers?

Supplier Name	Contract start date:	Contract end date:
TMC	24/08/2018	23/08/2019 - currently considering frameworks
Medica	04/12/2017	31/12/2019 - currently considering frameworks
Expert Eye	01/04/2018	30/09/2022
InHealth	01/01/2013	31/03/2022

5. Was the contract procured via a framework (direct award, which framework?), mini-tender, or ITT procurement process?

The Trust procured the contracts via frameworks.

6. Who is the senior officer (outside of procurement) responsible for this contract?

The Senior officer responsible for this contract is Janine Hatch – Imaging Services Manager.

Please accept this letter as completion of your request. Please note that copies of this request will be held on file for three years before being confidentially destroyed.

If you are dissatisfied with the outcome of your request, please contact our Head of Information Governance on Information.Governance@porthosp.nhs.uk or write to the above address and we will conduct an internal review. Upon review, if you are still dissatisfied, you may appeal our decision by contacting the Information Commissioner’s Office; for more information, please visit the [ICO’s website](#).

Please be aware, if we do not receive an appeal within 30 days of you receiving this letter, we will assume that you are satisfied with our response. If you have any further queries, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Yours sincerely

Freedom of Information Team